CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to change the name of the Society of the Union Baptist Church of the City of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of the Society of the Union Name changed. Baptist Church of the City of Milwaukee, which is a corporation existing under the general laws of the state, is hereby changed so as to be the Society of the First Baptist Church of the City of Milwaukee, under which name it shall hereafter be known, and shall have all the rights, powers and privileges and be subject to all Privileges. the obligations which the Society of the Union Baptist Church of the City of Milwaukee now has or is under.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force immediately after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1874.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to appropriate to E. W. Young the sum of fifty dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to E. W. Appropriated Young, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty dollars, as compensation in full for services as clerk prior to and at the organization of the present assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved February 24, 1874.